

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

**IN RE: CAMP LEJEUNE
NORTH CAROLINA WATER
CONTAMINATION
LITIGATION**

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

**MULTI-DISTRICT LITIGATION
1:11-md-02218-JOF**

**UNITED STATES' REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO THE
UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BASED UPON THE
DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Laura Jones Decision Is Not Law of the Case.....	2
II. Plaintiffs Have the Burden of Proving That the Discretionary Function Does Not Apply	4
III. The Standard of Review Under Rule 12(b)(1)	4
IV. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Meet Their Burden of Showing That the Discretionary Function Exception to the FTCA Does Not Bar Their Claims.....	6
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show That the United States Violated a Mandatory and Specific Provision at Camp Lejeune That Caused Exposure to Contaminants.....	7
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show That the Alleged Negligent Conduct at Camp Lejeune Is Devoid of Public Policy Considerations	20
V. Plaintiffs Have Not Rebutted the Specific Weaknesses in the Edwards, Jones, Wright, and Park Complaints.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>ARA Leisure Servs. v. United States</i> , 831 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Appley Brothers v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 1164 (8th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Aragon v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Autery v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1993)	4, 7, 18
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 623 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	7, 19
<i>Bolt v. United States</i> , 509 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Cranford v. United States</i> , 466 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2006)	4, 7, 19
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	19
<i>Eastern Airlines v. Union Trust Co.</i> , 221 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1955).....	22
<i>Fleming v. United States</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 837 (W.D. Va. 1999).....	8, 22
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 765 (11th Cir. 1997)	7

PAGE

Hurst v. United States,
882 F.2d 306 (8th Cir. 1989)18

In re Consol. Atmospheric Testing Litig.,
820 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1987)24

In re Multi-Piece Rim Prods. Liab. Litig.,
653 F.2d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....3, 4

Indian Towing Co. v. United States,
350 U.S. 61 (1955).....19

Irving v. United States,
162 F.3d 154 (1st Cir. 1998).....23

Irving v. United States,
909 F.2d 598 (1st Cir. 1990).....23

Kennewick Irrigation District v. United States,
880 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1989)19

Lawrence v. Dunbar,
919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990)5

Mandel v. United States,
793 F.2d 964 (8th Cir. 1986)22

Matthews v. United States,
720 F. Supp. 1535 (D. Kan. 1989).....18, 19

McMichael v. United States,
856 F.2d 1026 (8th Cir. 1988)8, 22

Miller v. United States,
163 F.3d 591, 596 (9th Cir. 1998)23

Morrison v. Amway Corp.,
323 F.3d 920 (11th Cir. 2003)5

PAGE

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n,
549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977)5

OSI, Inc. v. United States,
285 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 2002)4, 13, 21

Phillips v. United States,
956 F.2d 1071 (11th Cir. 1992)18

Powers v. United States,
996 F.2d 1121 (11th Cir. 1993)8

Snyder v. United States,
504 F. Supp. 2d 136 (S.D. Miss. 2007),
aff'd, 296 F. App'x 399 (5th Cir. 2008),
cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1281 (2009).....13

Soldano v. United States,
453 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006)23

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....5

United States v. Gaubert,
499 U.S. 315 (1991).....1, 7, 19, 21, 22

Western Greenhouses v. United States,
878 F. Supp. 917 (N.D. Tex. 1995)24

Whisnant v. United States,
400 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005)23

STATUTE

42 U.S.C. § 300f.....9

RULE

Rule 12(b)(1).....4

REGULATIONS

48 Fed. Reg. 45502 (Oct 5, 1983).....9

49 Fed. Reg. 24330 (June 12, 1984).....10

52 Fed. Reg. 26690 (July 8, 1987).....11

56 Fed. Reg. 3526 (Jan. 30, 1991).....11

MISCELLANEOUS

*Chlorinated Solvents and the Historical Record: A Response to Amter and
Ross, Richard E. Jackson, Environmental Forensics, 4:3-9 (2003).....16*
